
RICHARDSON STREET
62.5m

HANDFORD STREET

66.9m

BM 63.32m

SURREY STREET

FREDERICK STREET

Ashgate
School

Methodist
Church

COLVILE STREET

57.0m

57.6m

NOEL STREET

57.3m

Kingsmead

Industrial Estate

Shaws
Green

8

13

1
5

15
10

6

1

9

77

5

1

108

98

2426

46

2930

1718

1

3334

36
37

89

710

6

1

20

17

20

HANDFORD STREET

STEPPING LANE

LEAKE STREET
WILD STREET

CAMPION STREET

ETWALL STREET

FINDERN STREET

405060

4

16

55

39

47

27

1

13

64

72

37

75

87

83

51

61

70

60

58

56

40

48

56

64

2
1

66

82

80 78

31

7

19

125 123 103
87

95

18

Builder's
Merchants

59.1m

62.2m

Dairy

66.4m

64.0m

BM 65.46m

68.0m

BM
68.12m

Hall

El Sub Sta

66.1m

59

51

63

81

71

14

20

25

31

STEPPING

CLOSE

Handford
Court

1
2

11
12

Community Centre
St Kitts

51
63

KING

STREET

WILLIAM STREET

STREETNUN'S

MUNDYSTREET

LODGE LANE

BRIDGE STREET BROOK STREET

ST HELEN'S STREET

ORCHARD STREET

ST ALKMUND'S WAY

CHAPEL
STREET

WILLOW ROW

WALKER LANE

CAVENDISH
COURT

CAVENDISH COURT

FORD STREET

AGARD STREET

MILL
STREET

ST JOHN'S TERRACE

Brook Gardens

Nun's Green

Clinic

56.1m

PH

50.0m
49.4m

PH

Chy

Depot

Works

TCB

LB

48.8m

Central
Nursery
School

Scrap Yard

Lonsdale
House

Sterne
House

Garage

Works

53.0m

Mill

Jacksons

50.0m

Post

St John's
Church

BM 51.07m

LITTLE BRIDGE STREET

49.4m

Works

48.8m

Brook Walkway
Markeaton Brook

Garage

PH

PH

BM 49.30m

Builder's Yard

48.8m

48.5m

BM 48.73m

Works

Broadcasting
Station

Friend's
Meeting
House

Multistorey
Car Park

Warehouse

BM
51.91m 50.9m

51.5m

Mill

Surgery

Surgery

50.3m

PH

Northgate House

(Govt Offices)
The

Cottage

49.4m

BM 49.28m

Weir

El Sub Sta

Sinks

48.5m

Sports Centre

BM 48.51m

Ambulance
Station

2

8

18

26

29
39

2 to 8

10 to 16

18 to 24

84
92

58
68

66
76

46
56

38
48

1
19

14
12

70

58

48
56

26
34

14 to 24

2 to 12

1
9

41
47

7
15

17
27

25
35

37
43

97

89

85

10

4

55
57

59

7 to 11

70

183to 194

177to 182

19

2

8

34
36

84

80

55

18
34a

44

10

8

4
to6

2

60
59

1

4

44
46

40
50

44
54

42
50

32
40

78
86

50.3m

49.4m

The

WILLOW ROW

SEARL STREET

Majority
House

Mill

New
Enterprise

House

College

SMKenneth House

1 to 37
3

Sir Peter Hilton Court
(Halls of Residence)

Princess Alice Court(Halls of Residence)

Mill

Peak Court
14

56

Car Park

Car Park

Ward Bdy
CR

Network House

St Helen's

Court

104

Brookbridge
Court

Chapel End House

SchoolHouse

Longs Mill

Middle Mill

Engine
House

Brook House

86

92

Abels Mill

102
94

51

Clinic

Magistrates'
Court

The Joseph Wright Centre

Posts

The Millhouse
9 to 24

1 to 8

BM 54.65m
Club

PH
TCB

BM 54.71m

FB

2

1

70

6968

1

27

29

35 29

15
17

21

1

3 5
7

9

9
to
14

8

4

3

1

RebeccaHouse

AshbourneCourt

BM 55.76m

11

17

15a

1

67

64

61
60a

Surgery

Friargate House School

30

18

37
51

55

57
Ashgate
School

BM 56.05m

109

121

6

Nun's Bridge

69

63

24
2728

3032
33

4

2

14

2

1

13

Allotment Gardens

Bowling Green

1 to 23

33

41

53

59

69

154

138

Markeaton Brook

El

BM 51.89m

126

El Sub Sta

10

Shaws Green

PH

Warehouse

Factory

Factory

MARKEATON STREET

SHAW STREET

MERCHANT STREET

ASHBOURNE ROAD

SLATER AVENUE

UTTOXETER OLD ROAD

FRIAR GATE

BRIDGE
STREET

BRICK STREET

MILL STREET

NUN'S STREET

EATON COURT

MUNDY STREET

MUNDY CLOSE

Brook Gardens

54.3m

53.9m

55.2m

55.2m

55.5m

56.4m

57.0m

VERNON
STREET

1

Headless Cross
(site of)

1

15

8
6 4a

4 2
13

11
10

9

6

22
20

BM 54.60m

27

35

76

47

57

59

65

BUCKLAND CLOSE

40

30

BM 54.63m

85

95

107

119

129

50

54

56

68

BM 57.05m

52a

42 to 48

55.8m43

58

53

1

25

7

13

19

1

7

12

12

18

23

135

BM 54.89m

FOWLER STREET

1

31

11

21

66

54

42

30

20

32

24

73
1

4

10

43

48

SM

Sub Sta

Mill

75

3

El Sub
Sta

St Christophers

59
58a

30a

71

31

25
27

(Halls of
Residence)

El
Sub Sta 93 to 97

Nunnery
Court

2
1

9
10

11 to 32

33
34

35
36

Ward Bdy

CR

119a

Merchants
Corner

1 to 18

Westgate

1 to 8

9 to 15

20 to 24

Mill Gate

21

3 to 9

10 to 21

26
24

23
22

28

25

27

Hotel

66

Melton
Court

17 to 27

1 to 16

66b
66a

29

27

25

38

28

29
65  to  71

77

7

Surgery

Hotel
Works

Warehouse

PH

Ambulance
Station

St Werburgh's
Cloisters

Club

Depot

Northgate House(Government Offices)

Works

Club

Works

Systems
House

Meeting
Room

Forester House
(Government Offices)

Wilkins
Memorial

First Church of
Christ Scientist

PH

Elim
Pentecostal

Church

PH

Saxon
House

Norman House

Friary Hotel

Roman
House

Friar Gate
Unitarian

Chapel

Celtic
House

PH

53.6m

Dismantled Railway

53.3m

BM 51.37m

TCB 50.9m

50.3m

48.8m

Gas
Governors

48.8m

49.1m

47.9m

BM 48.43m

El
Sub
Sta

47.5m

48.2m

Car Park

48.8m

49.1m

48.5m48.5m

50.0m

51.2m

50.9m

LB

LB

CR

Boro Const & Ward Bdy

El

Gas
Governor

LARGES STREET

AGARD STREET

FORD STREET

CAVENDISH STREET

GEORGE STREET

CAVENDISH COURT

JURY STREET

FRIAR GATE

STAFFORD STREET

FRIARY STREET
El Sub Sta

Gas Meter
House

CURZON STREET

BRAMBLE STREET

NEWLAND STREET

BECKET STREET

MACKLIN STREET

FORMAN STREET

KENSINGTON STREET

GREAT NORTHERN
ROAD

Heritage Gate

FRIAR GATE COURT

Multistorey
Car Park

Posts

Car Park

Subway

BM 50.45m

PH

PH

PO

1

101
99

97

44

87
85

83

71

65

11

17

21

31

35
24

20

12
10 8

6

4 2

6 to 8

10

25

19

15 17

13

7

1to5

18

21

1b
1

4

5

8

17 19

21

25

31

37

17

15

63

71

7

15
15a

12

110

113 112

114a
115

115a
116
117
117a

118

120

121

2

30

40

46

52 to 5658

78

86 to 92

96

98

61

47

41

29

3

1

12a12b
12

102

100

99

78

84

14 to 21

8 to 13

1 to 7 93

64 to 69

70 to 75

22 to 27

19

25

12

56
54

55
53 51

47

44

42

41

39

35

18

12
8

5

4

6

33

35

47

27

29

31 30

32

23

21
20 19

18

17 16

3

7

10
11

11a
1213

1515a

1

2

4

1 to 20

21 to 28
29 to 35

36 to 60

61 to 75

76 to 83

84 to 100

101 to 118

119 to 137

138

146 to 158

159 to 170

171 to 18422

to
69

Hall

6

35

1

50

40

52

to
154

62

87
to

82

45
to

40

PH

Sub Sta

41
39

45
43

42

1210

49
47

61
59

The

57
to
52

28 to 33
12

St James' Court

14

5

4a

90

Surgery

Coburn
Place1

3

5

4

Derwent Court

48

8

Nursing Home

2

64 to 76

119

11

Ward Bdy

CR

CW

FW

CW

CF

CW

Ward Bdy

Ward Bdy

Ward Bdy

Ward Bdy

CR

CW

CR

CR

Boro Const Bdy

CR

Boro Const Bdy

Magistrates'
Court

39

29
30

40

9
10
19
20

25 35
5 15

11 to 14

6 to 8
16 to 18

26 to 28

36 to 38

10

UTTOXETER OLD ROAD

SLACK LANE

GRANVILLE STREET

ETWALL STREET

SIMS AVENUE

WILD STREET

STEPPING LANE

SLATER

SOUTH STREET

YORK STREET

AMBROSE TERRACE

LARGES STREET

VERNON STREET

Chy

60.7m

BM 61.85m

Und

61.0m

58.8m

FW

Boro Const Bdy

FW

57.3m

56.7m

Nursery School

Garage

Depot

Dismantled Railway

BM 56.49m

BM 56.63m

56.1m

55.8m

Rebecca House

BM 55.95m

El

PONSONBY TERRACE

BM 54.91m

BM 55.14m

Audrey House

Swallow

PH

St James'
Court

Yard

Greyhound Inn
(PH)

GP

43 1

41 35
30 29

28

18

25

49a

25

33

34

6

20

2 132

118

1

11

45

23

33

52

46

44

24

34

22

12
6

2 116

110

106

104

90

33

83

43

53

63

73

60

34

46

46

34

31

45

28

20

38
40

5860

3436

2628

1012

1416

15

21

23

27

11

3

41a

41b

1

13

3920

10

2
41c

41d

43

49

1

17

6

12

18

18

24

1

6

11

16

21

39

53

46

25

32
41

38

73

69

65 1

10

5

15

59

55

43

15

14

1

7

62

58

50

2

34

12

24

16

12

13

19

17

14

29

1
3

5

17

48

46

40

34

75
74

73a

73

Club

Builder's

House120

27

2

AVENUE

15
16

32
31

22
21

1

8

9

13

35

32

41

47

El
Sub
Sta

STEPPING CLOSE

12
11

8 to 10

3 to 7

2

1

13

Handford Court

Sub Sta

Merchants

Builder's

16a

36

2a

24

42
43

61
63

El Sub Sta

25 to 59

1to23

2to24
JAMES CLOSE

VERNONGATE

VERNONGATE

50 to 72

74 to 96

61 to 83

85 to 107

26 to 48

St Andrews House

St Georges House

Woburn House

Wentworth House

House
Gleneagles

Great
Northern

CR

CW

FW
CW FW

CW

CF

CW

CF

CW

FW

CW

Ward Bdy

Ward BdyCR

El Sub Sta Alexandra Mills

14

1 to 12

15 to 44

23 to 26

El Sub Sta

York PlaceAshgate

El Sub Sta

CF

Def

St Judith's
Court

9 to 14

8
5 2

1
34

6
7

100

50.0m

Chy
Gas Meter House

53.5m

54.9m

FS

El Sub Sta

Warehouse

Multistorey Car Park

Works

WALKER
LANE

CHAPEL

STREET

ST HELEN'S
STREET

Lancaster Sports Centre

25

17

15
13

11

9
7

10

71

4

1

St Helen's
House

El Sub Sta

2a

1

3

Posts

Electricity Sub Station

Magistrates'
Court

8

Works

SystemsHouse

Laurie House

Multi-storey

47.9m

Art Gallery
BM 48.09m

Statue

47.2m

WARDWICK

47.5m

PH

47.4m

CHEAPSIDE

48.2m

Sadler Gate

Bridge

BOLD LANE

47.5m

50.3m

FB

BM 49.84m

CR

47.5m

TCB

Boro Const Bdy

10 to 22

33

1 to 7

41

49
53

55

9
11

13

17

18

9 to 11

8

6

4

2

30

29

26
25

23

32
31

BECKET STREET
BurdettHouse

8

2

4

El
Sub
Sta

Car Park

16

Magistrates'
Court

A

B
Conservation Area Boundary

James Close, south of Vernon Gate

Southern part of St James’ Court, Friar Court and parts 
of Larges Street, York Street and Ambrose Terrace

Recommended Subtractions from the 
Conservation Area

Listed Buildings

Unlisted Buildings of Merit

Important Public Open Space

Opportunity Sites

Views

Unfolding Views

Landmark Buildings

Derby City Council

Friar Gate Conservation Area

Townscape Appraisal Map

Not to scale 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance 
Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings. (100024913) (2011).

A
B


